Euroclear FY 2021 Results (Qj

euroclear

Released on 28 January 2022



Strategic progress, investment and operational focus (@
delivered 2023 financial targets - 2 years ahead of plan

Focus on enablers Delivering strong performance
€37.6 0
Growing trillion  assets undercustody +15%
Customer-centred business strategy :
oper?tlng 295 transactions processed, %
metrics million  worth €1 quadrillion 17
Investment in resilient, scalable systems
€1,557
million  OPeratingincome +9%
: _ Excellent 9 . . : 0
Operational excellence & delivery fi i 37.3% businessincome margin +4.6%pts
inancial c167
results million  netprofit +8%
Dedicated and talented people €147.0 earnings per share +7%
+ Reaching * MFEX acquired to enhance funds proposition
Sustained market demand / volatility strategic * Euroclear Bank to join T25
milestones * Strong attractiveness of Collateral Highway and

Global Reach offering



Resilient operating performance supported record number

of transactions in 2021, driven by financial market volatility

Resilience

Yearly netted transactions (million)

Assetsunder Custody (€ trillion)

+7%
295
276 _—~
730 239
215 I I
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
CollateralHighway (€ bilions)
+27% _ 1,931
1,642
1,296
1,150 1,229
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

+15% 37.6

328 /
Global Reach
+15% (vs FY 2020) to €1.5 trillion
AssetsUnder Custody
FundsPlace
+23% (vs FY 2020) to €3.2 trillion
AssetsUnder Custody

Figuresinclude MFEX Oct-Dec figures



Excellent Financial Performance in 2021 ©)
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€ 1467m Business Income €919m Operating Expenses €37% Business Income Margin
vsFY 2020 +7% VsFY 2020 vs FY 2020

The improvement of the operational results pave the way for future growth
Euroclear Holding”

FY 2021

FY 2020 (excl VS
(€m) MFEX) 2020

Operating Income 1430 1557 127 9%

Business income 1280 1467 187 15%

Interest, banking & otherincome 150 90 -59 -40%
Operating Expenses -862 -58 -7%
Operating Profit before impairment m 70 12%

Impairment -2 -14
Pre tax profit 56 10%

Tax -21 -15%
Netprofit . W 432 35 8%
EPS (incl MFEX for Q4 2021)

Business income operating margin 32.7% 37.3%
EBITDA margin (EBITDA/oper.inc) 46.6% 47.3%

*2021 figures do not include MFEX Oct-Dec figures, except for EPS



Strong subscription-like business income (Qﬁ
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Business income by driver *

Transaction
volumes
29%

Fixed

Income

nominal
Equities value
value 47%

24%

* Figuresinclude MFEX Oct-Dec figures

* Businessincome generated by three main
drivers:

 Transactionvolume fees
» Equitiesfees
 Fixedincome fees

» Fixedincome fees are charged at nominal
value and not sensitive to market conditions



Diversified revenue model & transformation journey

©
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Non-core servicesincreased from 25% to 41% of businessincome in 10 years

Global &
Collateral Emerging Data
i Data Services .
Global & ng]%\;oy 0% Markets Services
Emerging °
M arkets

12%

6%
Collateral
Funds
9%

Highway
13%

Funds obonds

12% uropean
assets
0,
Eurobonds & 63%
European
assets
75%

2011 2018

2021 figuresinclude MFEX Oct-Dec figures

G|0ba| & Data

Emerging Services

Markets 1%
13%

Collateral
Highway
12%

Funds

urobonds
15%

& European
assets
59%

2021



Diversified Model Delivered Business Income Growth

Business Lines Track Record (€ m)*

15% growthin 2021
1600
1400 1,280
1,145
10%
1000 Lo = 153
139 17% 169
600
13%
400 st 794
200
D k
2019 2020 2021
B Eurobonds & European assets Funds
m Global & Emerging Markets m Collateral Highway

B Data Services

*2021 figures do not include MFEX Oct-Dec figures



Cuts to USD Interest Rates Substantially Reduced Net
Inferest Income, in line with Sensitivity Guidance

« Interestrate cuts continuedin 2021, especially in USD, in Deposits Currency Split
response to COVID-19, materially reducing Interest, Others
Banking & Otherincome, from €150m to €20m. 18% EUR
- Inferestratesin Eurozone remainnegative

6%
- Rates:Interestincome cyclicalin nature and highly GBP ‘.
correlatedwithinterestrates ‘

- Volumes: Balancessslightly increased compared to 2020
- Financialimpact of rate cutsin line with sensitivity guidance
USD
Interest, Banking & Other Income (€ m) 48%

Interest Rate Evolution (average)

2.28%
. DO
S0 .10%
. OD
. o
. 00

Average
Deposits

(€ bn)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

e JSD (FED) ~ smmEUR (ECB) s GBP (BOE)



Continued Focus on Cost Control and Strategic Investments, (O)
Despite Exceptional 2021 Circumstances

Operating Expenses (€m) *

919 High scalability of business as shown by the
862 low 7% costsincrease (5% if excluding MFEX
acquisitions costs)comparedto the
significant 15% businessincomeincrease

820

« Operatingexpensesat €219m, up 7% vs 2020

» Exceptionalcircumstancesthroughout 2021
resultedin one-off costs

« Continuedtoinvestinstrategicinitiativesto
adapt technology capabilities and deliver
product enhancementsto support future
growth

« Cost controlremains a strong focus

11

2019 20201 2021

« MFEX acquisitions costsfor€17mincludedin
Net Capitalisation B Running B Investments 2021 €919m opero’ring expenses

*2021 figures do not include MFEX Oct-Dec figures 9



Business income margin growth has outpaced 2023 financial
targets and offset weaker interest rate environment

Business Income Operating Margin™®

37.3% » Businessincome operating marginis
primary KPI to measure strategic
32.7% delivery asit neutralises effect of
2023 target 30-35% 28.4% interest rates
. 24.6% « Businessincome marginincreased by
'“ 4.6 percentage pointsandreached
37.3%, dlready reaching 2023 strategic
plan target
* Increase despite lowerinterestrate
environmentin 2021
* Increasedover 15 percentage points
since 2017
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

1. Business Income Operating Marginis calculated as the difference between Business Income and the Operating Expenses,
divided by the Business Income

*2021 figures do not include MFEX Oct-Dec figures



Position enhanced through selective, value-accretive M&A, [®),
strengthening customer offer and growth outlook
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MFEX by Euroclear = a new end-to-end funds platform

Distributors

Well-established Fund
Distribution

High quality and
efficiency order routing
and asset servicing

Transferagents

Fund Managers

&

RO~
«[l ||=
N

il

£
LR
‘>'4‘

Strategic benefits: highly complementary
businesses in attractive market

Opportunity to develop leading position by
offering a one stop shop customer proposition

Combining talent and expertise into a team that
builds new innov ative solutions for customers

Realising significant synergies and being the
springboard for further value creation opportunities

MFEXrealized €57m Revenue and€13m EBITDA
(excluding Non Recurring Items) in FY 2021



MFEX integrated in Euroclear Holding consolidated figures

Euroclear Holding consolidated P&L

(€m)

Operating Income
Business income
Interest, Banking & Otherinc.

Operating Expenses

Operating Profit

Impairment

Pre tax profit

Tax

FY 2021

(without
MFEX)

MFEX
Oct-Dec

15
14

FY 2021

(incl. Q4
MFEX)

Acquisitionfor a price of
€505m

Funded through debt
(€350m) and own funds at a
cost of €4.8m per year

Acquisition costs were
fundedwith available cash
and reached€17m (not
capitalized)

Positive contribution of MFEX
foreseenin 2023

We expectrevenue & costs
synergies to be higher than
€25m afterintegration



Strong capital and low risk profile are critical to resilient and
sustainable performance creating headroom for further grow

Strong Capital Position S&P Fitch
AA AA

« StrongICAAP framework set at 99.98%
confidence level - Financial Assets above €9bn at grouplevel

« Capitalabove ICAAP threshold .
- Shareholders’ equity at €4,781 before 2021

expected dividend payments

44.3%

42.8% 41.8% 42.7%

- Capital ratios remain robust, even with increased
volumes, supporting Euroclear’s low risk profile

- Group leverage remains very modest — Net debt /
EBITDA at 1.3 (1.1 in 2020) following additional
€350m debt issue

+ Lowrrisk profile
- No operationallosses
- Strongrisk culture
- COVIDcrisis well managed

2020 2021 2020 2021

Consolidated Euroclear SA/NV Euroclear Bank

B CETlratio

[ | Total capitalratio 13

* Estimated figures



Continued progress in shareholder returns

©
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Earnings pershare Return on equity!
€/share %
147.0
136.9 137.2
10.7%
9.9%
102.3 9.7%
8.6%
84.6
I 7.5% I
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
1. ReturnonEquity iscalculated asthe net profit of the yeardivided by the average shareholder equity, as reported in the year-end financial statements
14

2021 figuresinclude MFEX Oct-Dec figures



Dividend per Share and NAV per Share significantly
iIncreased compared to 2020 levels

©
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Dividend per share! NAV pershare2
€/share €/share
1,518
Z 60% 1,443 d
54% 60% 1,344
52% _%4/324 88.5 1,166 1,220
40% 55.0
3. I
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
mmm Dividend per share —Divpay-out (%)

1. Dividend guidance for2019 and 2020 not yet paid.2019 dividend is expected to be paid before end Q1 2021.
2. Net Assets Value per share is calculated as the reported equity at y ear end divided by the number of shares.

2021 figuresinclude MFEX Oct-Dec figures



Appendix



EBITDA ©)
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Euroclear HoIdinq*

(€m) BAWIVS FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 vs 2020

Depreciation, amortisation & other provisions -2%

Net financial charges 10%

roa—— e e

*2021 figures do not include MFEX Oct-Dec figures 17



Euroclear Holding — Summary Balance Sheet (in IFRS)

©
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Euroclear Holding Balance Sheet (€m) m m
Cash and balances with central banks 6,054 4,029
Loans and advances 11,713 10,787
Financial Assets 9,279 9,932
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,502 1,020
Other assets 897 638
Total assets / Liabilities 29,445 26,406
Deposits from central banks 44] 302
Deposits from banks and customers 16,675 14,780
Debt securities issued and funds borrowed 6,382 5,744
Shareholders' equity 4,781 4,796
Other Liabilities 1,166 784



Euroclear Investments — Summary Income Statement (in IFRS)

Net Operating income 550 25 2074%

-56%
-98%
-1195%
53733%

Net Interest Income

Other Income

Gains/Loss on non trading financial assets
Dividend Income 540

o O N

Operating expenses -1 -8%

Share of results 0 0%

Impairment 0
Tax -3

n.a.
-255%

4
21
-1
1
-1
0
Operating profit before Impairment* 549 m 2189%
0
-1

Net Profit 544



Euroclear Investments — Summary Balance Sheet (in IFRS)
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€ million
end of year balance

Loans & Advances

Financial assets

Non-trading financial assets

Current & Deferred income tax assets
Other Assets & Accruals

Property Plant & Equipment
Participations in group companies

Total Assets

Long Term Debt

Intercompany Borrowings
Financial Liabilities held for frading
Income & deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities & Accruals
Shareholders' Equity

Total Liabilities

147.1
310.0
1,236.4
0.0

0.2

0.1
806.2

2,500

1,653.6
0.0

0.0
50.8
0.3
795.3

2,500

146.1
312.4
1,103.5
0.0

0.1

0.1
581.2

1,303.0
0.0

0.0
49.7
0.7
790.1

1%
-1%
12%
n.a.

9%

-55%
39%

27%
n.a.
n.a.
2%
-61%
1%

20



Euroclear Bank - Summary Income Statement (in BEGAAP) ©

Net Operating income 1,030
Operating expenses -613
Share of resulis 0
Operating profit before Impairment* 417
Provisions 10
Impairment 0
Tax -103
Net Profit KyL

940

-578

0

10%

-6%
n.a.

n.a.
n.a.
9%

20%

21



Euroclear Bank — Summary Balance Sheet (in BEGAAP)
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€ million

end of year balance

Loans and advances to banks and customers
Financial Assets

Goodwill and (in)tangible assets

Other assets/accrued income

Total Assets

Deposits by banks and customers accounts
Debt instruments issued

Other liabilities/provisions

Subordinated liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Total Liabilities

16,985
7,728
21
239

24,973

17,936
4,499
235
299
2,004

24,973

14,243
8.282
10

164

22,700

15,941
4,316
338
299
1,806

22,700

19%
-7%
104%
45%

13%
4%
-31%
0%
11%

22



Disclaimer ©)

euroclear

The information, statements and opinions expressed in this presentation (the “Content”’) do not constitute and shall not be deemed fo
constitute: (i) any offer, invitafion or inducement to sell a security or engage in investment, financial or other similar activity; or (i) a
solicitation of an offer to buy any security; or (i) any recommendation or advice in relation to any investment, financial or other decision.
Persons considering making any investment or financial decision should contact their qudlified financial adviser. The Content may include
forward looking statements, in particular, in relation to future events, growth, future financial performance, plans, sirategies, expectations,
aims, prospects, competitive environment, regulation and supply and demand. Such statements contain inherent risks and uncertainties
and actual outcomes may differ materially from those expressed or implied by forward looking statements.

To the maximum extent permitted by law, no warranty or representation including, but not limited to, accuracy or completeness (express
or implied) is made in relation to the Content, including, but not limited to, any projections or statements about the prospects of Euroclear.
Euroclear makes no commitment fo update Content and expressly disclaims, fo the extent lawful, liability for any errors or omissions in it.
The Content is not directed at, or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity where such distribution or use is restricted by
law or regulation. Persons into whose possession the Content comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions.
Past performance, historic financial information and/or historic distibutions should not be taken as an indication of current or future
performance, results ordistributions.

The 2021 consolidated financial information included in this presentation is unaudited and based on Euroclear Holding SA/NV
consolidated figures as of 31 December 2021. The audited consolidated financial statements of Euroclear Holding SA/NV for the year
ended 31 December 2021 will be submitted for approval to the annual general meeting of shareholders of Euroclear Holding in May 2022
and will be filed in accordance with applicable requirements under Belgian law.

© 2022 Euroclear SA/NV, 1 Boulevard du Roi Albert Il, 1210 Brussels, Belgium — Tel: +32 (0)2 326 1211 — RPM Brussels number 0423 747 369.
Euroclear is the marketing name for the Euroclear System, Euroclear Holding SA/NV, Euroclear SA/NV and their affiliates. All ights reserved.
The information and materials contained in this document are protected by intellectual property or other proprietaryrights.

All information contained herein is provided for information purposes only and does not constitute any recommendation, offer or
invitation to engage in any investment, financial or other activity. We exclude to the fullest extent pemitted by law all conditions,
guarantees, warranties and/or representations of any kind with regard to your use of any information contained in this document.

You may not use, publish, transmit, or otherwise reproduce this document or any information contained herein in whole or in part unless
we have given our prior written consent. Your use of any products or services described herein shall be subject to our acceptance in

accordance with the eligibility criteria determined by us. 3



